

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	No. 08-MISC-360-HHK
)	
TAKE-TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE, INC. ,)	
)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY PETITION OF THE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION FOR AN ORDER ENFORCING A
SUBPOENA *DUCES TECUM* AND A CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND
ISSUED IN A PRE-MERGER INVESTIGATION**

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel - Litigation

JOHN ANDREW SINGER
Attorneys for Petitioner
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3234
Fax (202) 326-2477
Email: jsinger@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE SCOPE OF ISSUES CONSIDERED IN PROCEEDINGS TO ENFORCE COMPULSORY PROCESS IS NARROW	12
II. THE CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND SHOULD BE ENFORCED	13
A. The Civil Investigative Demand is Within the Authority of the Commission	13
B. The Procedural Requirements were Followed	13
C. The CID and Subpoena Seek Information that is Reasonably Relevant to the Commission’s Investigation	14
1. The May 7, 2008, Agreement between Take-Two and the Commission Concerning Categories of Documents and Information to be produced to the Commission	14
2. The Documents and Information Specified in the CID and Subpoena	16
a. The CID	16
b. The Subpoena	18
D. Take-Two is Barred from Objecting to this Court that the CID and Subpoena are Unduly Burdensome	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>United States v. Legal Services for New York City</i> , 249 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Adams v. FTC</i> , 296 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1961)	13
<i>CFTC v. McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.</i> , 390 F.Supp.2d 27 (D.D.C. 2005)	13
<i>EEOC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1247 (E.D. Wis. 1996)	21
<i>EEOC v. Cuzzens of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 1062 (5th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943)	12
<i>FEC v. Committee to Elect Lyndon LaRouche</i> , 613 F.2d 849 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	3
<i>FTC v. Browning</i> , 435 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	3
<i>FTC v. Carter</i> , 636 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12, 13
<i>FTC v. Green</i> , 252 F. Supp. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	13
<i>FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 47104 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	1, 13, 14, 21
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>FTC v. O'Connell</i> , 828 F. Supp. 165 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	21

<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Ohio</i> , 1979 WL 1663 (D.D.C. 1979)	22
<i>FTC v. Stanley Kaplan Educ. Ltd.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 989 (D. Mass. 1977)	22
<i>FTC v. Tarriff</i> , No. 1:08-Misc-217-RCL (D.D.C. Jun. 2, 2008)	3, 22
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	12
<i>FTC v. U.S. Borax and Chemical Corp.</i> , 1978 WL 1316 (D.D.C. 1978)	22
<i>FTC v. United States Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 1254 (D.D.C. 1969)	13
<i>General Finance Co. v. FTC</i> , 700 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1983)	1
<i>NLRB v. Baywatch Security & Investigations</i> , 2005 WL 1155109 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2005)	21
<i>In re Sealed Case (Admin. Subpoena)</i> , 42 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Aero Mayflower Transit Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>United States v. Markwood</i> , 48 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	12

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clayton Act

Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18	1, 2, 13
Section 7A, 15 U.S.C. § 18a	1, 2

Federal Trade Commission Act

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45 1, 2

Section 9, 15 U.S.C. § 49 1, 3

Section 16, 15 U.S.C. § 56 1

Section 20, 15 U.S.C. § 57b-1 1

Section 20(e), 15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(e) 3

Section 20(h), 15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(h) 3

15 U.S.C. § 18a(b)(1)(A) 4

15 U.S.C. § 18a(b)(1)(B) 4

15 U.S.C. § 18(e)(1) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 2.7(d) 18, 21, 22

16 C.F.R. § 803.10(b) 1, 4
